separately bargained for and are an essential element of this Settlement Agreement and the 

Settlement. 

19. “Settlement” means the agreed resolution of the Settled Claims in the manner set

forth in this Settlement Agreement. 

20. “Settlement Amount” means six million five hundred thousand United States

dollars ($6,500,000.00).  

21. “Settlement Effective Date” means the date on which the last of the following

occurs:  (i) the Bar Order becomes Final, and (ii) the Partial Final Judgment becomes Final.  

22. “Trustmark” includes Trustmark National Bank and its counsel and also includes